
 

 

Merton Council 

Standards Committee 

Membership 

Councillors 

Peter McCabe (Chair) 

John Dehaney 

Karin Forbes 

Janice Howard 

Mary-Jane Jeanes 

Philip Jones 

Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd) 

Rod Scott 

David Williams 

Co-opted members 

Sophie Bowen 

Nigel Brotherton 

Beverley Huie 

Substitute Members: 

Iain Dysart 

Oonagh Moulton 

Henry Nelless 

Judy Saunders 

 

A meeting of the Standards Committee will be held on:  

Date: 23 October 2013  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee rooms D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX 

 Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  For more information about the agenda and the decision making 
process contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 
3616. 

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181 

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 

For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Standards Committee 

23 October 2013  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2013  1 - 2 

4  Amendment to the constitution: S106 agreements/undertakings 
- delegation to officers  

3 - 12 

5  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act  13 - 14 

6  Annual complaints report  15 - 24 

7  Receipt of Gifts and Hospitality by Members  25 - 40 

8  Receipt of Gifts and Hospitality by Officers  41 - 56 

9  Complaints against members   

10  Work programme  57 - 58 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the 
meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in 
any vote on that matter.  If  members consider they should not participate because of a non-
pecuniary interest which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, 
.withdraw and not participate in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with 
the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 



 

 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next meeting 

please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
18 JUNE 2013 

(19:15 TO 19:55) 

PRESENT: Councillors: Peter McCabe (in the chair), John Dehaney, 
Janice Howard, Mary-Jane Jeanes, Philip Jones, Ian Munn, 
Henry Nelless and David Williams. 

Co-opted members: Nigel Brotherton 

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Paul Evans 
(Monitoring Officer, Assistant Director of Corporate 
Governance), Karin Lane (Head of Information Governance) 
and Colin Millar (Democracy Services) 

ALSO PRESENT: Sophie Bowen 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 1) 

None were made 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2) 

None were received 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 FEBRUARY 2013 
(Agenda item 3) 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2013 are 
agreed as a correct record. 

4 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2012/13 UPDATE 
(Agenda item 4) 

Officers discussed the report with members 

• The level of use of investigations was still low although there were initiatives 
taking place in respect of underage alcohol sales, housing benefits fraud and 
fly-tipping which would mean that a steady level of investigative work was 
maintained. 

• There are processes in place with the magistrates court which enable 
applications to be dealt with in a timely fashion, including urgent applications – 
officers normally only use covert surveillance or interception of 
communications data after they have tried other investigative approaches 
which have not been successful. 

• There was some joint work going ahead with LB Croydon on recovering 
money from fraudulent housing benefits claims under proceeds of crime 
provisions. 

The report was noted. 

5 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 (Agenda item 5) 

Officers discussed the report with members: 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next meeting 

please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

2 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
18 JUNE 2013 

• Merton did work with other boroughs in various activities and applied lessons 
for governance where appropriate.  However, it was important that Merton’s 
governance model also reflected local requirements; 

• Internal audit benefitted from working with other organisations in specialist 
areas and from outside the public sector; 

• Internal audit was working more to a risk based approach and looked at major 
cross-cutting work such as procurement; 

• Caroline Holland pointed out that none of the outstanding actions on the 
annual audit report at page 33 were overdue – members asked to have 
overdue actions identified in future reports; 

• Simon Williams as chair of the procurement board had attended General 
Purposes Committee in March to address the procurement issue at paragraph 
3.7 of the annual audit report; 

• In respect of paragraph 7.2 of the annual audit report the internal audit team 
role was to ensure that systems and procedures were robust, individual cases 
would also be investigated and pursued as appropriate by the investigations 
team; 

• Merton had considered all of the options for the Director of Public Health role 
and had decided not to proceed with a shared service approach; 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Governance Statement is agreed 

6 COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda item 6) 

No complaints have been received since the last meeting 

7 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 7) 

Code of conduct training for new members following 2014 election to be added to 
February 2014 meeting. 

Page 2



Committee: Standards Committee 
Date: 23 October 2013 
 
Wards: All 

 
Subject: S106 agreements/undertakings – delegation 
to officers 
 
Lead officer: John Hill, Head of Public Protection & Development 
Lead member: Cllr Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Sustainability and Regeneration. 
Contact officer: Tim Catley, S.106 Monitoring Officer / Jonathan Lewis Team 
Leader (Development Control) 
 
Recommendations: 

 

1. That the Standards committee discuss and comment on the officer’s 
recommendation to widen the scope of planning applications that can 
be determined under delegated powers by amending Part 3F of the 
Council’s Constitution as set out in Appendix 2 so that certain planning 
applications where standard heads of terms of S106 agreements or 
undertakings are proposed need not be referred to the Planning 
Applications Committee.  

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 The Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013 is the Government’s latest 
attempt to reform the planning system and to foster economic growth. 
A key objective of the Act is to speed up the planning process. 
Secondary legislation flowing from the Act includes measures to allow 
for applicants to secure a refund of planning fees in the event of delays 
in determining a planning application. 

  
1.2 Against this backdrop, this report is put to Committee as an initiative to 

help to improve performance, value for money and business 
effectiveness in the statutory duty of the Local Planning Authority to 
process and determine planning applications. 

 
1.3 Officers are recommending to widen the scope of planning applications 

that can be determined under delegated powers by amending Part 3F 
of the Council’s Constitution as set out in Appendix 2 so that certain 
cases where standard 
[...]
tain any heads of terms or contributions that are not a standard 
requirement of the local plan or (for proposals where a standard 
requirement has been subject to modification through negotiation or 
otherwise) depart significantly from the standard requirement of the 
Local Plan;  
or applications for release or significant modification/variation 
from such obligations” 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Standards Committee 

Date: 23 October 2013 

Wards: All 

Subject:  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
Authorisations 

Lead officer: Karin Lane, Head of Information Governance 

Lead member: Independent Chair of the Standards Committee 

Contact officer: karin.lane@merton.gov.uk 

Recommendations:  

A. That members note the purposes for which investigations have been authorised 
under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. To inform members about investigations authorised since June 2013 under 
RIPA. 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. The council has a number of statutory functions that involve officers 
investigating the conduct of others with a view to bringing legal action 
against them. These functions include investigating anti-social behaviour, fly 
tipping, noise nuisance control, planning (contraventions), benefit fraud, 
contraventions of trading standards, licensing and food safety legislation. 

2.2. Whilst the majority of investigations are carried out openly, some 
investigations must be carried out using covert surveillance techniques or 
involve the acquisition of communications data. Communications data is 
information about the times of calls or internet use and the location and 
identity of the callers, but not the content of the calls or details of the 
websites viewed.  

2.3. RIPA regulates the authorisation and monitoring of these investigations to 
safeguard the public from unwarranted intrusion of privacy.  

2.4. With effect from 1 November 2012, the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012, 
requires local authorities to obtain the approval of a magistrate for the use of 
covert surveillance.   

2.5. In line with the revised Code of Practice, reports detailing the use of RIPA 
are submitted to Standards Committee on a quarterly basis. 

2.6. Since June 2013, covert surveillance has been authorised on five occasions, 
with no requests refused.  There is one authorisation for Waste Enforcement 
and four for Trading Standards.  Three of the Trading Standards 
investigations have concluded leaving one Trading Standards and one 
Waste Enforcement investigation outstanding.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



2.7. Since June 2013, no applications have been made for the acquisition of 
communications data. 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

3.1. The report is for information only. 

4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

4.1. No consultation has been undertaken regarding this report. 

5 TIMETABLE 

5.1. N/A. 

6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

6.1. None. 

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. All investigation using covert surveillance techniques or involving the 
acquisition of communications data is in line with the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. RIPA was introduced to regulate existing surveillance and investigations in 
order that they meet the requirements of Article 8 of the Human Rights Act. 
Article 8 states: 

1) Everyone has the right for his private and family life, his home and his 
correspondence.  

(2) There shall be no interference by a public authority with the exercise of 
this right except such as is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a 
democratic society in the interests of national security, public safety or the 
economic well-being of the country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, 
for the protection of health or morals, or for the protection of the rights and 
freedoms of others.  

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. RIPA investigations are authorised for the prevention or detection of crime or 
the prevention of disorder. 

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. None. 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

11.1. None. 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1. None. 

Page 14



Committee: Standards Committee 
 
Date: 24 October 2012 
 
Agenda item:  
 
Wards: All 

Subject:  Annual Complaints report  

Lead officer: Karin Lane, Head of Information Governance 
Lead member: Independent Chair of the Standards Committee 
Contact officer: karin.lane@merton.gov.uk 
 

Recommendations:  

1. That Members note the contents of the report. 

Purpose of report and executive summary 

1.1 To give Members an overview of the issues residents and customers felt 
strongly enough to complain about.  Complaints are a valuable tool in 
helping to understand resident’s and customers expectations of service 
delivery and should be an essential part in identifying service 
improvements across the council.  Details of Member and MP enquiries 
are also included.   

 

2. Details 
  
2.1    Data for the annual report has been extracted from the departmental  

spreadsheets put in place by the Complaints Team. 
 

2.2 The formal complaints procedure response timescales are:-  

• Stage 1 complaints  within 15 working days; and  

• Stage 2 complaints within 20 working days.  
 
2.3      Social services have different statutory timescales with Adult Social Care 

 subject to a single stage review with a flexible timescale to be confirmed  
 within 10 days and Children’s Social Care subject to a 3 stage process  
 with Stage 1 within 10 working days, Stage 2 within 25 working days and  
 Stage 3 within 30 working days.  

 
2.4      The complaints procedure was amended at the start of the 2012/13  

financial year to make it a two stage procedure in line with Local  
Government 
[...]
gal and statutory implications 
 
14.1 The council has a number of legal and statutory obligations with regard to 

complaints, in Community Care and Children, Social Services.  However, 
there is no statutory requirement to publish this report. 

 

15. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion 
implications 

 
15.1 All officers involved in dealing with complaints must be mindful of     

ensuring a consistent approach in dealing with complaints in line with      
Equalities principles.  

 
15.2 All complaints where there has been an allegation of discrimination or   

    harassment are reviewed by the Equalities and Community Cohesion  
Officer. One complaint in 2012/13 alleged discrimination but this was not 
upheld.  

 

16. Risk management and health and safety implications 
 
16.1 Poor complaint handling could be a reputational risk to the council and 

also incur compensation payments to complainants.  
 

17. Appendices – the following documents are to be published 
with this report and form part of the report 

 
17.1 None. 
 

18. Background Papers – the following documents have been 
relied on in drawing up this report but do not form part of 
the report 

 

Page 22



18.1 None. 
 

19. Report author 
 

− Name:  Karin Lane  

− Tel:  020 8545 4182 

− Email:    karin.lane@merton.gov.uk 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee: 

Date: 23 OCTOBER 2013 

Wards: All  

Subject: Receipt of Gifts and Hospitality by Members 

Lead officer:  Paul Evans, Monitoring Officer  

Lead member: Chair of Standards Committee, Councillor Peter McCabe 

Forward Plan reference number: N/A 

Contact officer:  Paul Evans  

Recommendations:  

A. That the committee considers the extract from the register 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. To report entries made to the Register of Gifts and Hospitality for members 
since the last consideration of the register on 24 October 2012 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. Entries ma
[...]
ntries    

    

Councillor 

Gregory Patrick 

Udeh 

No entries    

    

Councillor Peter 

Walker 

No entries    

    

Councillor Martin 

Whelton 

No entries    

    

Councillor David 

Williams 

No entries    

    

P
age 39



Appendix 1 

 14 

Name Details Date Value 

Councillor 

Richard Williams  

Opportunity to participate in a ballot, which is not open to the 

general public, for Wimbledon tennis championship tickets. 

Through the ballot I received 2 tickets for 25 June 2013 for which 

I paid £90.  

June 2013 £90.00 

 5th July 2013 - One ticket and hospitality, Wimbledon Tennis 

Championship - Aberdeen Asset Management. Value - Not 

known (Face value of ticket £112 

5 July 2013 £112.00 

    

Councillor Miles 

Windsor 
Two Centre Court tickets at Wimbledon Tennis Championships, 

in Members' Draw. Paid £82, being full value of the tickets.  
 

 

Not supplied  

 

£82.00 

    

Councillor Simon 

Withey 

No entries    

    

 

P
age 40



Standards Committee:  

Date: 23 October 2013 

Agenda item: Gifts and Hospitality – Officers  

Wards: All 

Subject:   

Lead officer: Paul Evans, Monitoring Officer  

Lead member: Chair of Standards Committee, Councillor Peter McCabe  

Contact officer:  paul.evans@merton.gov.uk  

Recommendations:  

A. That the Committee notes the report.   

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. Section 4 of the Council’s Officers Code of Conduct for Employees deals 
with the acceptance of gifts and hospitality by members of staff.  Officers are 
required to ensure that the receipt of gifts approved by their managers and 
hospitality which they may receive are recorded in their departmental 
hospitality registers. 

1.2. This report provides information on gifts and hospitality recorded in the 
hospitality registers for the period 1 October 2012 to 30 September 2013 

 

2 DETAILS 

 The Code of Conduct for Employees requires that: 

• All offers of gifts must be reported to managers 
 

• Significant gifts (over £25) must be registered on the departmental 
register.  

 

• Acceptance of gifts should only occur in very limited circumstances and 
    
approved in advance by the manager; 

 

• All offers of hospitality must be reported to managers; 
 

• The hospitality (no minimum value) must be registered on the 
departmental register; 

 

• There are limited circumstances where acceptance of hospitality may be 
acceptable 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 41



• Hospitality received in the course of business meetings and at free 
training does not need to be registered, but managerial approval is 
required. 

 

2.1. The inspection by the Monitoring Officer of the various register shows that: 

 
The departmental registers continue to be maintained electronically in the 
adopted corporate manner in all departments. 

 
Notifications and registrations have taken place in the departments as 
follows: 

 

Registrations: 

Department  Registrations  

Chief Executive’s                                   9 (5 accepted) 

Children Schools and Families 18 (11 accepted) 

Community and Housing                       8 (2 accepted) 

Corporate Services 25  (16 accepted) 

Environment & Regeneration 8 (5 accepted) 

 

• The register for the period 1 October 2012 to the 30 September 2013 
contained 68 entries, 39 of which were accepted. Of those accepted 3 
were donated to the Mayor’s charities and 7 were in relation to the tennis 
championships which this committee decided last year did not need to be 
declared individually.   

 

• The nature of accepting gifts and hospitality accepted can be classified as 
falling within a number of categories: 

 

o Project and partnership working hospitality 
 

o Social events organised by commercial companies/external 
organisations, including awards ceremonies.  

 

o Gifts from businesses. 
 

o Gifts from individuals. 
 

Generally  the registers do not disclose inappropriate acceptances of gifts or 
hospitality..  

[...]
er 
 

01.10.12- 30.09.13 

Entries 68 
 
Chief Executives Department = 9 
 

Date Name and Post Donor & Details Accept 
Yes/ No 

if Yes reason  

21.11.2012 Senior Officer Alexander ECC, 2 City West, 67-71 
Millbrook Road East, Southampton SO15 
IHN 
Dinner £40 

No  
 
 
 
 

19.12.2012 Officer Mark Buck Graphic Designer Supplier 
James Chocolates Snowman 

Yes Would cause offence 
to refuse-donated to 
the Mayor’s Charities  

11.03.2013 Senior Officer Merton Music Foundation 
Invitation to MJ awards with dinner - £100 

Yes Free place for awards 
Merton had entered 

17.04.2013 Senior Officer  Saxton Bampfyide-  
Drinks and Canapés  

No 
 

 
 

17.04.2013 Senior Officer AELTC 
2 Tickets to Tennis Champs and lunch-
value not known 

No  

P
age 45



2 

 

Date Name and Post Donor & Details Accept 
Yes/ No 

if Yes reason  

20.06.2013 Senior Officer 
4children  
Invitation to MJ awards with dinner - £100 

Yes 

Free place for awards 
Merton had entered 

27.06.2013 Senior Officer Berkeley Foundation Charity Ball Tickets 
£100 

No  

03.07.2013 Senior Officer PWC Dinner during LGA conference 
Yes Links with other public 

and private sector 
providers 

30.07.2013 Senior Officer 
AELTC, Wimbledon 
£30 

Yes Partnership building 

 
Children Schools and Families = 18 
 

Date Name and Post Donor & Details Accept 
Yes/ No 

if Yes reason  

19.10.2012 Senior Officer Sky lakes Social Work, Neptune Marina, 
27 Neptune quay, Ipswich, IP4 IQJ 
Invite to wine tasting and networking even 
on 24th October in Eastbourne 

No  
 
 

19.11.2012 Senior Officer Philippe Lacey, Director, Ad Esse 
Consulting Ltd, Invitation to AD Esse 
networking event on 17th January 2013 

No   

28.11.2012 Officer Dee’s Day Nursery,  
16 Durham Road, Raynes Park London, 
SW20 0TW 
Flowers and mulled wine 

Yes Thank you gift 
following good Ofsted 
16.04.2013  
  

03.12.2012 Senior Officer Charles Ellis, 4Children – 
Charles.ellis@4children .org.uk 

Yes Items shared among 
the teams 

[...]
 Members - OCTOBER  

Gifts and Hospitality Officers - OCTOBER  

Planning delegations  

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 EVERY MEETING 

25 February 2014 

Annual Governance Statement, Code of Corporate Governance and Internal Audit 
annual report UPDATE - FEBRUARY  

Complaints against members - EVERY MEETING  

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 EVERY MEETING 

Work programme - undated items 

To add an item to a committee date select the date from the tabs on the left 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 EVERY MEETING – 

Annual Governance Statement, Code of Corporate Governance and Internal Audit 
annual report UPDATE - FEBRUARY  

Annual Governance Statement, Code of Corporate Governance and Internal Audit 
annual report- JUNE  

Appointment of co-opted members of the Standards Committee  

Gifts and Hospitality Members - OCTOBER  

Gifts and Hospitality Officers - OCTOBER  

Constitutional amendments  

Annual complaints report - OCTOBER  

Complaints against members - EVERY MEETING  

Agenda Item 10

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2013
	4 Amendment to the constitution: S106 agreements/undertakings - delegation to officers
	Appendix 1 Delegated s106 PAC report
	Appendix 2 - scheme of delegation report

	5 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act
	6 Annual complaints report
	7 Receipt of Gifts and Hospitality by Members
	appendix 1 Members 12-13

	8 Receipt of Gifts and Hospitality by Officers
	Appendix 1 GH report 23 10 13

	10 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
23 OCTOBER 2013 

(19.15 - 20.30) 

PRESENT: Councillors Peter McCabe (in the Chair), John Dehaney, 
Janice Howard, Mary-Jane Jeanes, Philip Jones, Ian Munn, 
Rod Scott and David Williams 
 
Co-opted members Sophie Bowen, Nigel Brotherton and 
Beverley Huie 
 
Paul Evans (Monitoring Officer), Karin Lane (Head of Information 
Governance), Neil Milligan (Development Control) and Colin 
Millar (Democracy Services) 

  

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
None 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
None 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JUNE 2013 (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June are agreed as a 
correct record. 

 
4  AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION: S106 

AGREEMENTS/UNDERTAKINGS - DELEGATION TO OFFICERS (Agenda 
Item 4) 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee recommends that the amendment to the 
constitution is approved. 

 
5  REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (Agenda Item 5) 

 
RESOLVED: That the committee notes the purposes for which investigations 
have been authorised under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 

 
6  ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Members discussed the report with Karin Lane. 

• Members wanted to ensure that where complaints were being upheld action 
was being taken to address the underlying causes; 

• Member enquiries needed to be captured more accurately; 

• Ward breakdowns would be available from next year. 



2 

 
The report was otherwise noted. 
 
7  RECEIPT OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY BY MEMBERS (Agenda Item 7) 

 
Members asked that the member induction for 2014 should include an element 
emphasising the rules around gifts and hospitality and that members should indicate 
a reason for acceptance for each declaration. 
 
The report was otherwise noted 
 
8  RECEIPT OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY BY OFFICERS (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The monitoring officer was asked to investigate the organisation 4children as they 
appeared multiple times as a donor. 
Officers should be reminded that gifts could be donated to the Mayor's charity. 
There should be consistency in the AELTC ballot declarations for officers and 
members. 
Members and officers should be aware of the perceptions of certain gifts and 
arrangements - the Conway’s sponsorship of a table at the MJ awards could be 
misunderstood. 
The report was otherwise noted. 
 
9  COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda Item 9) 

 
None 
 
10  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10) 

 
Report on member induction for February 2014. 
 


